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I. STATEMENT
1. On January 5, 2010, Staff of the Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment No. 93620 (CPAN) (Hearing Exhibit 8) to Respondents Reyad Derani and Southwest Limousine Company (Southwest Limousine) alleging one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and/or § 40-10-103, C.R.S., for operating as a transportation carrier without an operating right and/or a CPCN and one violation of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I) or 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) for operating as a transportation carrier without proper insurance.  Penalty assessments in the amount of $1,210.00 and $12,100.00, respectively, which includes a 10 percent penalty fee pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., are proposed for a total of $13,310.00.  Issuance of the CPAN commenced this proceeding.  The violation date was October 10, 2009.

2. On March 30, 2010, Staff served CPAN No. 93620 by personal service upon Mr. Derani.  

3. On April 28, 2010 the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by minute entry.

4. By Decision No. R10-0495-I, the hearing scheduled in this matter was vacated and the parties were ordered to file a stipulation and settlement agreement by July 30, 2010.

5. By Decision No. R10-0781-I, Respondents were compelled to respond to PUC 1-9 through PUC 1-12 in Staff’s First Set of Data Requests to Reyad Derani and Southwest Limousine on or before August 2, 2010.  A hearing was also scheduled in the matter, settlement efforts having failed.

6. By Decision No. R10-1001-I, discovery sanctions were imposed for Respondents’ failure to comply with Decision No. R10-0781-I compelling discovery.  In accordance with Rule 37(b)(A), Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure, facts were established for the purposes of the action in accordance with the claim of the party obtaining the order compelling discovery.

7. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  All parties appeared and participated through counsel. During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 18 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. John Opeka, Mr. Ralph Elsell, Ms. Celina Ramirez Wescott, and Ms. Judith Wescott testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 93620.  Respondents presented no testimony.

8. At the conclusion of the hearing, parties were afforded an opportunity to file closing statements of position.  Staff timely filed its statement of position on October 13, 2010.

9. On October 14, 2010, the Derani Motion for Enlargement was filed.  Enlargement of approximately one week was requested to file Derani’s closing statement due to counsel’s overwhelming practice load compounded by a shortage of staff.  Despite good faith efforts, Counsel has been unable to timely complete the filing.

10. On October 14, 2010, Staff objected to the enlargement requested.  Staff notes the timely filing of their statement and challenges the timeliness of Respondents’ request.  Due to the lack of conferral combined with Staff having disclosed its position by timely filing, denial of the motion is requested.

11. While the undersigned is reluctant to grant a unilateral enlargement of time, a brief review of the scope of Respondents’ filing makes it apparent that the issues address evidence presented at hearing and were not prepared in response to Staff’s statement.  Under the present circumstances, it is found that good cause exists.  The extension will be granted and the statement will be considered.

12. The day before the scheduled hearing, Respondents filed a motion requesting continuance of the scheduled hearing.  As a preliminary matter at the hearing, the request was withdrawn.

13. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
14. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Mr. John Opeka, was a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  In the course of his duties, he was assigned to investigate a complaint regarding Southwest Limousine that was filed with the Commission.

15. Ms. Celina Wescott dealt with Mr. Derani at Southwest Limousine to hire luxury limousine service in connection with her wedding.  The service was paid for by Ms. Judith Wescott.  Ms. Celina Wescott is now Ms. Judith Wescott’s daughter-in-law.

16. Southwest Limousine offered to provide Ms. Celina Wescott the requested transportation services using two limousines (Southwest Limousine trips 1000426 and 1000427, Hearing Exhibits 3 and 4).  One limousine was to transport the bride’s party at 3:00 p.m. on October 10, 2009, from 800 Tabor Street, Golden, Colorado to the Mother Cabrini Shrine in Evergreen Colorado while the other was to transport the groom’s party at 3:00 p.m. on October 10, 2009, from 156 Young Court, Denver, Colorado, to the Mother Cabrini Shrine in Evergreen Colorado.  Later, at 7:00 p.m., two limousines were to transport both parties from the Mother Cabrini Shrine to the location of their reception in Littleton, Colorado.  Both trips were arranged to be made up of ten passengers each.

17. Ms. Judith Wescott paid Southwest Limousine $281.60 for trip 1000426 and $383.76 for trip 1000427.

18. Southwest Limousine previously held Permit No. LL-00967.  Due to the failure to comply with insurance and safety requirements, this permit was revoked in January 2008.  Southwest Limousine was informed that it must re-file for authority to operate in Colorado and that the penalty for operating without a proper registration can be as much as $11,000 per day.  Hearing Exhibit 16.

19. From revocation in January 2008 through October 10, 2009, Mr. Derani nor Southwest Limousine Company had a proper registration or CPCN to offer or provide luxury limousine service in Colorado.

20. Respondent contends that Southwest Limousine trips 1000426 and 1000427 were performed by Ralph’s Limousine Service.  Hearing Exhibits 17 and 18.  However, Mr. Elsell’s testimony makes clear that he does not own a white stretch SUV limousine and that he had nothing to do with the one that provided a portion of the hired limousine service at issue.

21. Southwest Limousine assured Ms. Monita Pacheco, another Criminal Investigator at the Commission, that the company “does not farm out work.”  Hearing Exhibit 7.

22. During August 2008, Southwest Limousine Company purchased a white 2001 Ford Excursion.  As of October 2009, the vehicle was currently registered with an expiration of May 2010 (License No. 616TRC). The registered vehicle address is 4314 South Braun Way, Morrison, Colorado.  

23. Luxury Limousine service is a “specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis...[not including] taxicab service or any service provided between fixed points over regular routs at regular intervals.”  § 40-16-101(3.3), C.R.S.

24. Providers of luxury limousine service are motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as a public utility.  § 40-16-101(4), C.R.S., and Rule 6001(n), 4 CCR 723-6.

25. Exempt carriers are required to be registered with the Commission before offering services.  Such registration requires name and address of the registrant and proof of required insurance.  § 40-16-103, C.R.S.  Such insurance must meet applicable requirements and be maintained during the life of the registration.  § 40-16-104, C.R.S.  Documentation thereof must be on file with the Commission. 

26. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.  The Commission only has penalty assessment authority to the extent provided by statute and the Commission must follow the provisions of those statutes when it imposes such penalties against transportation carriers.  

27. Civil penalties may be assessed against a motor vehicle carrier exempt from regulation as a public utility that offers to provide transportation service without a proper authority even if it does not actually operate.  § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and Decision No. C08-0272 at 2.

28. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-205(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “the proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Commission Staff, as Complainant is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding and seeks an order for relief pursuant to the CPAN.  Commission Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

29. Staff alleges two violations in CPAN 93620.  A penalty of $1,210 for one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and/or § 40-10-104, C.R.S., for operating as a transportation carrier without an operating right and/or CPCN (Count 1).  Also, Staff requests assessment of a penalty of $12,100 for one violation of Rule 6007(a)(I) or 6007(b)(I)(B) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6 (Count 2).  Both penalties include an additional 10 percent surcharge.  Hearing Exhibit 8.

30. Respondents do not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondents.  
31. Luxury limousine service providers are affected with a public interest and subject to regulation as provided in § 40-16-101, C.R.S., et. seq. 
32. By Decision No. R10-1001-I, sanctions for failure to comply with discovery resulted in the following facts being established for the purposes of the action:

No charter orders for Trip # 1000426, or any other documentation exist within the possession, custody, or control of Respondent showing the brokering or chartering by another for Celina Ramirez, for October 10, 2009.  

No charter orders for Trip # 1000427, or any other documentation exist within the possession, custody, or control of Respondent showing the brokering or chartering by another for Celina Ramirez, for October 10, 2009.

No contracts, agreements, or any other documentation related to the limousine services provided for Celina Ramirez on October 10, 2009 by Respondents or pursuant to any other brokerage, charter, or other contractual arrangements with any other entity, including but not limited to, other person(s), company(s), agency(s), and/or independent contractor(s) exist within the possession, custody, or control of Respondent.

Respondents were paid to provide limousine services provided for Celina Ramirez on October 10, 2009. 

On October 10, 2009, pursuant to prior arrangement with Southwest Limousine, a 1995 10-passenger black stretch Lincoln Town Car limousine and a stretch white SUV limousine arrived at the requested points of origination in trips 1000426 and 1000427.

33. Upon service of the CPAN by Mr. Opeka, Mr. Derani claimed the transportation service at issue was brokered rather than being provided by his company.

34. Mr. Opeka’s further investigation confirms that only a portion of the contracted service was performed by Ralph’s Limousine.  Mr. Ralph Elsell confirmed that his black Lincoln Town Car performed services, but he had nothing to do with the white stretch SUV that he saw at the Mother Cabrini Shrine.  Mr. Opeka confirmed that Mr. Elsell does not own a white stretch SUV.  Hearing Exhibit 9.

35. After confronting Mr. Derani with the result of Mr. Opeka’s investigation, the name of another provider was given as the purported provider; however, the information was proven false based upon further investigation.

36. Respondents argue that Staff failed to demonstrate that the white stretch SUV observed at the Mother Cabrini Shrine was in fact the one owned and operated by Respondents.  However, it is found more likely than not that it was in fact Southwest Limousine’s vehicle in light of the surrounding facts and circumstances of record and that Southwest Limousine offered and provided luxury limousine services on October 10, 2009.

37. “In civil cases, the burden of proof is on the plaintiff to prove the elements of the case by a preponderance of the evidence.  This burden of proof does not shift during the proceeding, although it may be aided by a presumption or a shift of the burden of going forward with the evidence once the plaintiff has established a prima facie case.  See § 13-25-127, C.R.S.; W. Distributing Co. v. Diodosio, 841 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1992).”  Decision No. C08-1182.

38. Rule 1500 states:  “Unless previously agreed to or assumed by a party, the burden of proof and the burden of going forward shall be on the party that is the proponent of the order.  The proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding…”  Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1.

39. Respondents defend that only brokerage service was provided, rather than offering transportation service.  

40. Staff has shown a prima facia case that the services were offered and provided by Southwest Limousine, shifting to Respondents the burden of going forward with evidence that in fact the contract with Ms. Wescott was one of brokerage or that insurance coverage existed on the date at issue.  

41. There is no credible evidence that Respondents offered brokerage service, that Respondents offered services with proper Commission registration, or that Ms. Judith Wescott hired Southwest Limousine to broker transportation services. 

42. It is found that Respondents violated Rule 6007(a)(I) on October 10, 2009.    

43. Southwest Limousine was contracted and paid to provide limousine service on October 10, 2009 for service to and from a wedding.  In accordance with those prior arrangements made with Mr. Derani, Southwest Limousine’s 2001 White Ford Excursion limousine appeared and provided pre-arranged requested services, in part.  

44. There is no credible evidence of a brokerage agreement for the services provided on October 10, 2009.  Rather, services were provided by Southwest Limousine, and a portion of the service was subcontracted to Ralph’s Limousine without knowledge, disclosure, or agreement of Ms. Judith Wescott or Ms. Celina Wescott.

45. Respondents were not registered with the Commission and did not have proper insurance at any time relevant to this proceeding, including October 10, 2009.   

46. Respondents also argue that Staff failed to carry its burden of proof to show that Respondents operated as a transportation carrier, on the date of the alleged offense, without insurance coverage on that date.

47. Motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as a public utility know or should know of insurance requirements as a carrier regulated pursuant to § 40-16-101, C.R.S. et. seq. Further, Respondents clearly knew those requirements based upon registration with the Commission, past compliance with insurance requirements, and even past non-compliance requiring new registration.  Respondents were required to cause proof of insurance to be filed with the Commission.  Rule 6007(f), 4 CCR 723-6.

48. Failure to file proof of liability coverage constitutes a rebuttable presumption that the carrier is not properly covered under Commission rule. Rule 6007(g), 4 CCR 723-6. 

49. Staff has shown that Respondents provided luxury limousine service without proper registration and without proper insurance on October 10, 2009 by providing luxury limousine service from 156 Union Court in Lakewood, Colorado to the Mother Cabrini Shrine in Evergreen Colorado.  Despite knowledge that no current registration or insurance was in effect, Mr. Derani used a driver to provide luxury limousine service and caused that driver to provide such service.  

50. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

51. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):

The Commission may impose a civil penalty … in a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

i.
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

ii.
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

iii.
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

iv.
The respondent’s ability to pay;

v.
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

vi.
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

vii.
The size of the business of the respondent; and

viii.
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

52. Although Respondents appeared for hearing, no evidence was presented regarding conditions identified in such rule.  
53. Addressing factors in aggravation or mitigation, Staff argues that the maximum assessment should be imposed based upon lack of any evidence in mitigation and the clear knowledge that Respondent provided illegal limousine service without having met insurance requirements of which he was clearly aware.

54. Respondents clearly disregarded the importance of maintaining required insurance for the protection of property owners and the traveling public.  The ALJ finds that both respondents should be assessed a civil penalty for each violation.  The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $13,310.  

55. The gravity of the violation for failure to maintain proper insurance for the benefit of the traveling public cannot be understated.  While fortunately in this instance no persons were hurt or injured do to Respondents’ failure, this cannot be the measure as to gravity.  The heart of the protection of the traveling public is the reliance upon safe travels.

56. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of assuring that motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation maintain current, effective insurance to protect the traveling public.  Respondents’ total disregard for the safety of the traveling public deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.

57. Operations were knowingly continued while it was also known that insurance requirements were not met.  Such utter disregard for this Commission and the safety of others potentially affected by this operation also deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.

58. Rule 6017(e) states that “[p]ursuant to § 40-7-114, C.R.S., a person, whose driver operates a motor vehicle in violation of applicable statutes or these Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, may be assessed a civil penalty for such violation.”

59. As principal of the company and directing operations, culpability for the decision to continue operations clearly falls at Mr. Derani’s feet.  § 40-7-114, C.R.S., and Rule 6107(e), 4 CCR 723-6.

60. Based on the evidence presented, findings of fact, and discussion above, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in connection with Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 93620.  Respondents conducted operations pursuant to a permit issued by the Commission.  Respondents are aware of the registration and insurance obligations and requirements.  Further, Respondents were explicitly advised to cease operations upon revocation of the permit. Notwithstanding the advisement and knowledge of these requirements, Respondents failed to comply with the same.  These aggravating circumstances warrant imposition of the maximum penalty allowed by law.

61. While § 40-7-105(2), C.R.S. provides that the violations of Derani and Southwest Limousine are separate offenses, it is found that a joint and several assessments of the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to protect the safety of those affected to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers or by Respondents; (b) motivating Respondents to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondents for past illegal behavior.  

62. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Derani Motion for Enlargement filed October 14, 2010, is granted.  Respondents Reyad Derani and Southwest Limousine Company’s statement of position will be considered.
2. The Motion to Continue Hearing filed September 15, 2010, is withdrawn.

3. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Reyad Derani, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Southwest Limousine Company is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $12,100.00 in connection with violations in Counts 1 and 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 93620, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,310.  Derani shall pay the total assessed penalty of $13,310 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

4. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Southwest Limousine Company is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $12,100.00 in connection with violations in Counts 1 and 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 93620, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,310.  Southwest Limousine Company shall pay the total assessed penalty of $13,310 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

5. The civil penalties assessed by this Recommended Decision shall be joint and several as between all respondents.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

 
a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.

 
b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
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OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
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